

FILED
01-11-2021
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

**STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II**

Appeal No. 2020AP001848

**CITY OF CEDARBURG,
Plaintiff-Respondent,**

-vs.-

**KATHERINE D. YOUNG,
Defendant-Appellant.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION FILED
ON SEPTEMBER 29, 2020,
THE HONORABLE SANDY A. WILLIAMS, PRESIDING,
IN THE OZAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT.
OZAUKEE COUNTY CASE No. 2019CV000424**

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT’S BRIEF

Respectfully submitted by:

Michael G. Levine, SBN 1050078

LAW OFFICES OF ROBERT A. LEVINE
630 North Broadway
Milwaukee, WI 53202
T: (414) 271-9585
F: (414) 271-8506
mlevine@rlevinelaw.com
www.rlevinelaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 I. Procedural History and Preservation of Issues
 for Appeal 2

 II. Factual History 5

ARGUMENT 9

 I. THE CITY DID NOT PRESENT CLEAR AND CONVINCING
 EVIDENCE AT TRIAL THAT YOUNG OPERATED A VEHICLE
 WHILE IMPAIRED TO THE REQUISITE DEGREE 9

 A. Legal standards governing a sufficiency of the evidence
 review 9

 B. The City did not present clear and convincing evidence at
 trial that Young was under the influence of an intoxicant10

 C. Even if this Court finds sufficient evidence that Young
 was intoxicated while at school, the City did not present
 clear and convincing evidence at trial that Young
 operated a vehicle at 11:31 a.m..... 13

 D. Even if this Court finds sufficient evidence to conclude
 Young was driving at 11:31 a.m., and that she was
 intoxicated *while at school*, the City did not present clear
 and convincing evidence at trial that Young had
 consumed alcohol *prior to* driving at 11:31 a.m..... 13

 E. Even if this Court finds sufficient evidence that Young
 operated a vehicle after consuming alcohol, the City did
 not present clear and convincing evidence at trial that
 Young drove *while under the influence of an intoxicant to*

a degree which rendered her incapable of safely driving.
Wis. Stat. § 346.63(1)(a)..... 15

II. THE CIRCUIT COURT COMMITTED PLAIN ERROR BY DENYING YOUNG’S MOTION TO DISMISS WHEN IT WAS CLEAR THAT YOUNG’S CONFRONTATION RIGHT WAS DENIED 17

A. Legal standards governing plain error review 17

B. The circuit court committed plain error by denying Young’s motion to dismiss when the City failed to produce the complaining officer at trial 18

1. Legal standards governing the right to confront one’s accuser 18

2. Young was denied the constitutional right to confront her accuser when the City refused to produce the author of the citation at trial 19

3. Officer Meyer *is* the accuser, as citizen witnesses cannot singlehandedly effect a quasi-criminal investigation and subsequent citation..... 20

4. OWI citations are fundamentally different from other traffic violations..... 23

5. Allowing OWI convictions based entirely on layperson “investigation” without any law enforcement involvement sets a dangerous precedent. 23

CONCLUSION..... 26

Certification..... 27

Certification of Appendix Content..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Burg ex rel. Weichert v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 2002 WI 76, 254 Wis. 2d 36, 645 N.W.2d 880	13
<i>City of Cedarburg v. Hansen</i> , 2020 WI 11, 390 Wis. 2d 109, 938 N.W.2d 463	23
<i>City of Eau Claire v. Booth</i> , 2016 WI 65, 370 Wis. 2d 595, 882 N.W.2d 738	23
<i>City of Fond du Lac v. Hernandez</i> , 42 Wis. 2d 473, 167 N.W.2d 408 (1969).....	15
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Bichel</i> , 35 Wis. 2d 66, 150 N.W.2d 419 (1967).....	11
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Johnston</i> , 21 Wis. 2d 411, 124 N.W.2d 690 (1963).....	11
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Kelly</i> , 40 Wis. 2d 136, 161 N.W.2d 271 (1968).....	10, 11
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Wilson</i> , 96 Wis. 2d 11, 291 N.W.2d 452 (1980).....	9
<i>County of Winnebago v. Kettleison</i> (unpublished), 2013 WL 2319548 (Ct. App. 2013).....	23
<i>Gatewood v. State</i> , 921 N.E.2d 45 (Ct. App. Ind. 2010)	16
<i>Krueger v. State</i> , 84 Wis. 2d 272, 267 N.W.2d 602 (1978).....	10
<i>Milwaukee County v. Proegler</i> , 95 Wis. 2d 614, 291 N.W.2d 608 (Ct. App. 1980).....	15
<i>Monroe County v. Kruse</i> , 76 Wis. 2d 126, 250 N.W.2d 375 (1977).....	15

<i>Peterson v. Tipton</i> , 833 P.2d 830 (Colo. Ct. App. 1992)	21
<i>Playle v. Commissioner of Public Safety</i> , 439 N.W.2d 747 (Ct. App. Minn. 1989).....	10, 22
<i>Shawano County v. Wendt</i> , 20 Wis. 2d 29, 121 N.W.2d 300 (1963).....	15
<i>State v. Bolanos</i> , 753 A.2d 943 (Conn. App. Ct. 2000)	21
<i>State v. Boylen</i> , 547 N.W.2d 202 (Iowa 1996)	16
<i>State v. Burkman</i> , 96 Wis. 2d 630, 292 N.W.2d 641 (1980).....	11
<i>State v. Forster</i> , 2003 WI App 29, 260 Wis. 2d 149, 659 N.W.2d 144	9
<i>State v. Gregoroff</i> , 951 P.2d 578 (Mont. 1997).....	16
<i>State v. Hale</i> , 2005 WI 7, 277 Wis. 2d 593, 691 N.W.2d	19
<i>State v. Jensen</i> , 2007 WI 26, 299 Wis. 2d 267, 727 N.W.2d 518	19
<i>State v. Jorgensen</i> , 2008 WI 60, 310 Wis. 2d 138, 754 N.W.2d 77	18, 20
<i>State v. King</i> , 2005 WI App 224, 287 Wis. 2d 756, 706 N.W.2d 181 ...	19
<i>State v. Kolk</i> , 2006 WI App 261, 298 Wis. 2d 99, 726 N.W.2d 337	20
<i>State v. Larson</i> , 243 P.3d 1130 (Mont. 2010).....	16

<i>State v. Mayo</i> , 2007 WI 78, 301 Wis. 2d 642, 734 N.W.2d 115	17, 18
<i>State v. Mertes</i> , 2008 WI App 179, 315 Wis. 2d 756, 762 N.W.2d 813	9, 13, 15
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 2012 WI 61, 341 Wis. 2d 307, 815 N.W.2d 349	21
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 924 N.W.2d 823 (Iowa 2019)	11
<i>State v. Poellinger</i> , 153 Wis. 2d 493, 451 N.W.2d 752 (1990).....	9
<i>State v. Powers</i> , 2004 WI App 143, 275 Wis. 2d 456, 685 N.W.2d 869	10, 21
<i>State v. Riefenstahl</i> , 779 A.2d 675 (Vt. 2001).....	21
<i>State v. Rutzinski</i> , 2001 WI 22, 241 Wis. 2d 729, 623 N.W.2d 516	21
<i>State v. Slater</i> , 986 P.2d 1038 (Kan. 1999).....	21
<i>State v. Sonnenberg</i> , 117 Wis. 2d 159, 344 N.W.2d 95 (1984).....	17
<i>State v. Steinke</i> (unpublished), 2010 WI App 135, 2010 WL 3389881	1516
<i>State v. Wulff</i> , 207 Wis. 2d 143, 557 N.W.2d 813 (1997).....	10
<i>United States v. Burks</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978).....	10
<i>Village of Cross Plains v. Haanstad</i> , 2006 WI 16, 288 Wis. 2d 573, 709 N.W.2d 447	16

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	18
Wis. Const. Art. I, § 7.....	18

STATUTES

Wis. Stat. § 343.303	7
Wis. Stat. § 346.63(1)(a)	2, 8, 10, 15
Wis. Stat. § 346.65(2)(am)	23
Wis. Stat. § 346.65(2)(am)4.	23
Wis. Stat. § 800.04(1)(d).....	24
Wis. Stat. § 800.14(4).....	2
Wis. Stat. § 805.17(2).....	9
Wis. Stat. § 901.03(4).....	17
Wis. Stat. § 967.055(1)(a)	22
Wis. Stat. § 968.085	22

JURY INSTRUCTIONS

Wis. JI-Criminal 2633	6, 10, 15
